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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NORTH ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT,)

Petitioner,

v

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO.

NORTH ALLEGHENY FEDERATION OF )
TEACHERS, LOCAL 2097 )
AMERICAN FEDERATION )
OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO (Federation), )

Respondent.

PETITION TO VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD

AND NOW, comes the Petitioner, by and through its attorneys, Alfred C. Maiello,

Esquire, Christina L. Lane, Esquire and Maiello, Brungo & Maiello, LLP pursuant to Section 933

of the Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S.A. §933, as amended, and pursuant to the provisions of the

Pennsylvania Uniform Arbitration Act, (42 Pa. C.S.A. §7301 et seq.), as amended, and files the

within Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award, and in support thereof avers the following:

Parties and Proceeding

1. Petitioner is the North Allegheny School District (hereinafter "Petitioner"), a public

school district organized and operated pursuant to the Pennsylvania Public School Code of

1949, as amended, 24 P.S. §1-101 et seq. and having its administrative offices located at 200

Hillvue Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15237.

2. Respondent, North Allegheny Federation of Teachers, Local 2097, American

Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO (hereinafter "Federation"), is an unincorporated labor

organization representing the professional employees of Petitioner, having an address of 10 South

19'h Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15203.
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3. Petitioner and Federation are parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement

(hereinafter "CBA"), the effective dates of which are July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020. (A

copy of relevant excerpts from the Agreement are attached hereto as Exhibit "A".)

4. A dispute arose between the parties with regard to the termination of a

professional employee, Paul Seneca, (hereinafter "Mr. Seneca"), who taught elementary school.

At the time of separation, Mr. Seneca taught elementary school physical education classes.

Mr. Seneca and Federation officials attended a formal Loudermill conference on June 7, 2018.

On this same date, Mr. Seneca received notice of the results of the District's investigation and

that he was suspended without pay effective the June 15, 2018 pay.

5. A grievance dated June 11, 2018 was filed with regard to Mr. Seneca's

suspension without pay. The grievance form states "Paul Seneca was unjustly suspended

without pay and his discharge violates the just cause provision, seniority clause and past

practice. The Grievance does not refute the information contained within the District's June 7,

2018 formal suspension notice and the summary of discussions therein

6. As formal action of a school board is required to authorize the issuance of a

statement of charges, the North Allegheny Board of School Directors resolved to authorize the

Administration and Solicitor to issue a Statement of Charges to Mr. Seneca on July 19, 2018.

7. On or about August 6, 2018, the District formally issued a Statement of Charges

and Notice of Hearing ("Statement of Charges") to Mr. Seneca for his termination. (A copy of

the Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing is attached hereto as Exhibit "B")

8. The grievance was processed consistent with the Parties' grievance procedure

and appealed to arbitration on June 22, 2018.

9. The matter proceeded to arbitration hearings before Arbitrator Jane Desimone.

The hearing consisted of two (2) days of testimony and was held on October 15, 2018 and

November 12, 2018.
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10. An extensive factual record was developed at the Arbitration Hearing with

Arbitrator Desimone consisting of numerous exhibits and testimony. A detailed account of the

factual record will not be set forth in this Petition. Rather, a summary of the factual records will

be provided herein with a more detailed account of the facts in support of the grounds for appeal

to be provided in the Brief in Support of the District's Petition to be filed with the Court as part of

these proceedings.

11. On or about April 1, 2019, a Decision and Award was issued by Arbitrator

Desimone in which the grievance was sustained in part. The Award reduced the Grievant's

discharge to a Three-Day Suspension. The Award reinstated Mr. Seneca with full seniority with

compensation for all resulting lost wages and benefits, less any interim earnings received or

benefits received. The Decision and Award were delivered to the Solicitor for the Petitioner, on

or about April 1, 2019. (A copy of the Decision and Award of Arbitrator Desimone is attached

hereto as Exhibit "C".)

Statement of Facts

12. The July 1 2015-June 30, 2020 CBA between the parties was in effect at the

times relevant to the facts and grievance in this case.

13. Article XXV-Seniority provides seniority shall be broken and employment

terminated for "discharge in conformance with the School Code." See, Exhibit A, CBA, Article

XXV, B.

14. Article VIII —Grievance procedure, Section 6 provides the process for selection of

an arbitrator. "The remaining individual shall be the arbitrator, provided that the arbitrator shall

not have the power or authority to change, add to, subtract from, or modify the terms and

conditions of the Agreement between the parties and to the extent that his/her decision adds to,

amends or in any way varies the Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect." See, Exhibit A.
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15. The parties CBA does not contain a definition of "just cause." The Arbitrator held

the parties did not dispute the principle of just cause as implied in various provisions of the

Agreement including the seniority provisions of the Agreement and the Pennsylvania School

Code.

16. Section 1121 of the School Code, 24 P.S. 11-1121 requires that all contract

between school districts and professional employees contain a clause stating that none of the

provisions of the School Code may be waived by the School District employees.

17. Section 1122 of the School Code, 24 P.S. 11-1122 Causes of Termination of

Contract, specifically provides as follows:

The only valid causes for termination of a contract heretofore or
hereafter entered into with a professional employee shall be
immorality; incompetency; intemperance; cruelty; persistent
negligence in the performance of duties; willful neglect of
duties; persistent and willful violation of or failure to comply
with school laws of this Commonwealth (including official
directives and established policy of the board of directors); on
the part of the professional employee.

18. A Notice and Statement of Charges for Mr. Seneca's termination was issued on

or about August 6, 2018, charging Mr. Seneca with immorality; persistent negligence in the

performance of duties; persistent and willful neglect of duties; persistent and willful violations of

school laws of the Commonwealth; willful neglect of duty, and incompetence as contemplated

under Section 1122 of the Public School Code of 1949, as amended, 24 P.S. 11-1122 in that of

[Mr. Seneca] engaged in conduct which was determined to be a repetitive and pervasive pattern

of behavior exhibiting unacceptable and unprofessional conduct and which offends the morals

of the community and violates school laws of the Commonwealth which specifically require a

professional and ethical educator to provide for the supervision and protection of students from

harm.

19. The Statement of Charges contained the following notice to Grievant:

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
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The following are the charges which will be presented to
the Board of School Directors in support of the termination of Paul
Seneca as a professional employee of the North Allegheny School
District.

On numerous occasions you engaged in conduct in
violation of the Pennsylvania Public School Code Section 1122,
24 P.S. § 11-1122, constituting immorality; persistent negligence in
the performance of duties; willful neglect of duties; persistent and
willful violation of school laws of the Commonwealth;
incompetence in failing to supervise the students under your care
as the classroom teacher, including buf not limited to: causing
physical harm to students as a result of your negligent
supervision; placing elementary students at risk of harm by your
lack of supervision; exhibiting to a marked degree a lack of
understanding and care for student safety; violation of the public
policy to develop and maintain a safe environment for all students;
failing to adhere to the program of improvement dated January 29,
2018; failing to comply with the directives of supervisors on
numerous occasions and otherwise correct your misconduct in the
exercise of reasonable care and/or effort toward protecting the
safety of your students.' The following reflects such witnessed
and/or specific reports of such misconduct as set forth herein:
• You were warned and had knowledge of the school
district's performance expectations in particular its requirements
for planned supervision of students, an ethical execution of your
professional responsibilities, and have failed to meet them.
• A Plan of Improvement dated January 29, 2018 identifies
your deficiencies as: inadequate classroom procedures; poor
classroom management; insufficient supervision resulting in an
unsafe classroom environment; an unsafe environment which
resulted in a student receiving a serious injury and the student
leaving your classroom to receive medical care without your
knowledge; and an environment where students spend a
significant amount of time off-task.
• You acknowledged that the Plan of Improvement dated
January 29, 2018 was to address supervision, safe environment,
monitoring student activity and keeping students on task.
• Dr. Mathieson, your direct supervisor and as required by
your Program of Improvement observed your classroom on May
22, 2017 during the 11:30-12:15 pm class period. During this time
period, you were observed sitting and otherwise unengaged with
your students. Once you noticed Dr. Mathieson's entry into your
classroom you immediately jumped up from your seated position
and began to engage with your students. Dr. Mathieson observed
you on your personal electronic device for an extended period of
time and not providing active supervision to your students.

~ The italicized text is not found in the Arbitrator's review of the contents of the Statement of Charges at pane 2.
The full and complete text of the Statement of Charges is contained within Exhibit B.
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• The District received reports that a third grade female
student, was found locked outside of the Hosack Elementary
Building during her scheduled class period with you. It was
reported by a staff person that on May 24, 2018 between the
hours of 2:45 and 3:00 pm a third grade student assigned to your
classroom was found outside behind the building standing
unsupervised. The student reported to the staff member that you
sent her to go outside to clean up gym equipment and to bring the
equipment inside. As the student was locked out of the building,
the staff member let her back in and told her to return to your
classroom. Thereafter, you sent the same student outside the
school building along with other students unsupervised.
• You failed to report the student's extended absence from
your classroom to the Building Administration and you did not
believe it was necessary as it was not a priority or serious matter.
• Dr. Mathieson, your direct supervisor provided you written
notice of your deficiencies and continued lack of supervision on
May 29, 2018;
• You were aware and knew of the school district's policies
regarding student safety and deliberately chose to ignore them;
• You were informed that the conduct of sitting off to the side
and failing to engage with your students was unacceptable;
• Your repetitive acts and omissions regarding the lack of
supervision of your students was clearly exhibited in the video
reviewed with you and Federation representatives on June 7,
2018. The video identified students repetitively exiting your
classroom presumably to get a drink from the water fountain;
another group of students exited the classroom after having
received a set of keys from you and returned approximately ten
minutes later; you are observed on your phone for an approximate
period of twenty-five minutes and not supervising your students;
and later observed sitting off to the side of the gym on a stool and
not until Dr. Mathieson's entrance are you observed supervising
the students' game of kickball.
• Your explanation that you did not jump to attention when
caught by Dr. Mathieson was negated by the video. Additionally,
your explanations for viewing your phone to review and set-up
stations as well as the need for students to collect equipment were
negated by the fact that prior to the class you have a fifteen
minute window of time for set-up of the obstacle course as well as
two successive plan periods prior to the 11:30-12:15 pm class
period.
• You failed to exert reasonable effort to protect your
students from conditions which interfere with learning or are
harmful to the student's health and safety.

BACKGROUND
IMMORALITY, PERSISTENT NEGLIGENCE IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF DOTES; WILLFUL NEGLECT OF DUTIES;
PERSISTENT AND WILLFUL VIOLATION OF SCHOOL LAWS
OF THE COMMONWEALTH, AND INCOMPETENCE
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Based on the above Background information you have
engaged in the following conduct:

1. You have engaged in Immorality, Persistent
Negligence in the Performance of Duties; Persistent and Willful
Neglect of Duties; Persistent and Willful Violations of the School
Laws of the Commonwealth, Willful Neglect of Duty, and
Incompetence as contemplated under Section 1122 of the Public
School Code of 1949, as amended, 24 P.S. §11-1122 in that you
engaged in conduct which has been determined to be a repetitive
and pervasive pattern of behavior exhibiting unacceptable and
unprofessional conduct as specifically outlined above, and which
offends the morals of the community and violates school laws of
the Commonwealth which specifically require a professional and
ethical educator to provide for the supervision and protection of
students from harm.

2. It is further believed that you engaged in such
unacceptable, unprofessional and unethical behavior when you
repeatedly exposed students to an unsafe learning environment
and repetitively failed to provide proper supervision of your
classroom.

3. It is further believed that you engaged in this
conduct through the utilization of your authority as a teacher, and
that such action was an abuse of your authority in violation of the
School Laws of the Commonwealth and also constitutes
Immorality, Incompetence, Persistent Negligence in the
Performance of Duties, and Willful Neglect of Duty and
Intemperance.
North Allegheny School District reserves the right to supplement
this Statement of Charges with information discovered at any time
up to the date of the hearing.2

20. During the Arbitration hearing Petitioner offered evidence of events that occurred

in 2014, 2015 and January 2018 as evidence of the Grievant's persistent and repetitive pattern

of misconduct involving his lack of supervision and protection of his students' safety. See,

Exhibit C, Arbitration Award, Discussion and Findings p. 14.

21. The Arbitrator deemed this evidence "unfair" as allegedly requiring the Grievant

to defend against old incidents. See Exhibit C, Arbitration Award, Discussion and Findings, p.

14.

~ Consistent with case law, the Petitioner reserved the right to bring forth additional information in support of the
staCutory charges for dismissal contained wiChin the Statement of Charges. The Arbitrator failed to acknowledge this
reservation of rights in her decision limiting the Petitioner's evidence on "deemed unfairness."
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22. The Arbitrator limited the Petitioner to "charges set forth in the Statement of

Charges, which related only to the incidents on May 22, 2018 and May 24, 2018." See Exhibit

C, Arbitration Award, Discussion and Findings, p. 14.

23. Section 1127 of the School Code requires the school district to prepare a

"detailed statement of charges" to be signed by the school board president and attested to by

the secretary. 24 P.S. 11-1127.

24. Notice of the charges are not required to be couched in the precise statutory

language, as long as the substance of the charge referred to conduct falling within one of the

valid statutory causes for dismissal. Lucciola v. Com, Secretary of Ed., 25 Pa. Commw. 419,

360 A.2d 310 (1976); West Mahanov Tq. School Dist. v. Kelly, 156 Pa. Super. 601, 41 A.2d 344

(1945).

25. The Statement of Charges are not required to be the equivalent to findings of fact

and conclusions of law. Appeal of Bd. of School Directors of Cass Tp., Schuylkill County, 151

Pa. Super. 543, 30 A.2d 628 (1943); Rhodes v. Laurel Highlands School Dist., 118 Pa. Commw.

119, 544 A.2d 562 (1988).

26. In fact general charges, may be supplemented during the course of the hearing

with specific allegations of misconduct to the extent the specific examples are fairly comprised

within the general charges and do not constitute new or additional charges. McCoy v. Lincoln

Intermediate Unit No 12, 38 Pa. Commw. 29, 391 A.2d 119 (1978).

27. The Notice of Charges need not specify each and every example of the charge

so long as it provides sufficient notice of the charges to allow the teacher to prepare a proper

defense. Ciccone v. West Chester Area School District, TTA 26-91, 31 S~IE 89 (1984).

28. Moreover, specific dates of alleged misconduct need not be set forth in the

statement of charges. Wissahickon School Dist. v. McKown, 42 Pa. Commw. 169, 400 A. 2d

899 (1979).
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29. Technical or non-material defects with respect to the Statement of Charges will

not invalidate the proceedings.

30. Petitioner's Statement of Charges was sufficiently detailed as it provided notice

of the basis for termination to Mr. Seneca as he engaged in conduct in violation of the

Pennsylvania Public School Code Section 1122, 24 P.S. §11-1122, constituting immorality;

persistent negligence in the performance of duties; willful neglect of duties; persistent and willful

violation of school laws of the Commonwealth; incompetence on numerous occasions failing to

supervise the students under his care as the classroom teacher, including but not limited to:

causing physical harm to students as a result of his negligent supervision; placing elementary

students at risk of harm by his lack of supervision; exhibiting to a marked degree a lack of

understanding and care for student safety; violation of the public policy to develop and maintain

a safe environment for ail students. This information is sufficiently detailed for Mr. Seneca to

lodge a defense.

31. Section 1122(a) of the Code permits a professional employee to be discharged

when the employee engages in persistent negligence in the performance of duties ...." 24

P.S. § 11-1122(a). The Code does not define the charge of persistent negligence. Lauer v.

Millville Area School District, 657 A.2d 119, 121 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).

32. "Dismissal for persistent negligence is warranted when a teacher fails to comply

with a directive of supervisors on numerous occasions. In fact, a single act, continued for a

period of time, may support dismissal for persistent negligence." Id. (citations omitted; emphasis

in original.) For negligent performance to be shown, the school district must prove that the

professional employee had knowledge of the school district's performance expectations and had

been warned of the consequences of failing to meet them. Negligent performance does not

require the existence of a clearly adopted or articulated board policy. However, the professional
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employee must be advised that certain conduct is unacceptable. McFerren v. Farrell Area

School District, 993 A.2d 344, 357-58 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).

33. A persistent and willful violation of or failure to comply with school laws requires

three elements: persistency, willfulness and a violation of school law. See Lucciola v. Com.

Secretary of Ed., 360 A.2d 310, 312 (Pa.Cmwlth .1976}. "The charge of willful and persistent

violation of school laws and the charge of persistent negligent performance of job duties seem

often to be combined in a discharge proceeding." McFerren, 993 A.2d at 357. The same act or

conduct may be used to support both charges. Id.

34. To prove charges of willful and persistent violation of a school laws and

persistent negligence in performance of duties, the school district must prove (1) persistency in

the form of numerous incidents of the same misconduct and (2) knowledge that the conduct in

question was wrong and that its repetition could lead to discipline or discharge. For a violation of

a school law, the school district must point to an adopted policy or order that was deliberately

violated. For negligent performance of a duty, the district must specifically advise the employee

of that duty... and the violation must be serious, not picayune. Id. at 358.

35. The Abitrator failed to consider the prior incidents, intervention and

consequences that occurred not just in the 2017-2018 school year, but also for prior school

years. A review of the entire record demonstrates that many of the violations that occurred in

the 2017-2018 school year were the culmination of repeated prior misconduct which were not

corrected despite numerous disciplinary and non-disciplinary interventions by the District. All of

which supports the charged misconduct and Grievant's dismissal pursuant to Section 11-1122

of the School Code.

Standard of Review

36. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court stated in Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7

v. Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 Classroom Assistants Educ. Support Pers. Assn, 939
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A.2d 855 (Pa. 2007) the standard of review is the "essence test". An application of the essence

test as described by the court involves atwo-pronged analysis. First, the reviewing court shall

determine if the issue as properly defined is within the terms of the collective bargaining

agreement. Id. at 863. Second, if the issue is embraced by the agreement, and thus

appropriately before the Arbitrator, the Arbitrator's award will be upheld if the Arbitrator's

interpretation can rationally be derived from the collective bargaining agreement. Id.

37. The Court also held in Westmoreland that courts should not enforce arbitration

awards that contravene law or public policy. Id. The party asserting the public policy exception

must prove that the award violated a public policy that is "well-defined, dominant, and

ascertained by reference to laws and legal precedents and not from general considerations of

supposed public interests." Id. at 866. The Commonwealth Court has recognized a public

policy exception which applies where the arbitrator's award requires an employer to do

something that is illegal or against public policy, or where the award supports conduct that was

illegal or against public policy. Marion Center Area School Dist. v. Marion Center Area Educ.

Assn, 982 A.2d 1041, 1047 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).

38. Also, under the Uniform Arbitration Act, 42 Pa. C.S. § 7302(d)(2), and Upper

Merlon School District v. Upper Merlon Area Education Association, 124 Pa. Commonwealth Ct.

81, 555 A.2d 292 0989), a court is also required to modify or correct an award where it is

"contrary to law and is such that had it been a verdict of a jury the court would have entered a

different judgment or a judgment notwithstanding the verdict." Under 42 Pa. C.S. §

7314(a)(1)(iii) upon application of a party, an award must be vacated if an Arbitrator exceeded

her powers.

39. Section 7302(d)(2) of the Uniform Arbitration Act allows a court to modify or

correct an arbitration award which is contrary to law in a dispute under the Public Employee

Relations Act, Act of July 23, 1970, P.L. 563, as amended, 43 P.S. §§1101.101 — 1101.2301.

296561;1000.65



See County of Centre v. Musser, 519 Pa. 380, 548 A.2d 1194 (1988); Pennsylvania State

Education Assn v. Appalachia Intermediate Unit 08, 505 Pa. 1, 476 A.2d 360 (1984).

Application of the essence test does not prohibit the court from determining whether an

Arbitrator's award is contrary to the law.

Grounds for Appeal

The Decision and Award Fails to Draw Its Essence from the CBA

40. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it fails to draw its essence

from the terms of the CBA, it cannot be concluded that the Arbitrator's Decision and Award

represents a rational interpretation of the CBA, it is based upon interpretation of practices that

are not arbitrable under the specific terms of and, therefore, is outside the scope of the CBA,

and it contravenes the Public School Code by placing additional requirements on the Petitioner

in conflict with 24 P.S. 11-112 and is, therefore, contrary to law and public policy such that had it

been a verdict of a jury, the court would have entered a judgment notwithstanding the verdict.

41. Section 703 of Act 195, 43 P.S. Section 1101.703, provides that:

"The parties to the collective bargaining process shall not effect or
implement a provision in a collective bargaining agreement if the
implementation of that provision would be in violation of, or
inconsistent with, or in conflict with any statute or statutes enacted
by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
or the provisions of municipal home rule charters."

42. Thus, by statute, actions taken pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement

cannot violate the School Code

43. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award does not draw its essence from the terms of

the CBA and is not a rational interpretation of the CBA because the Section 11-1127 does not

require the level of specificity required by Arbitrator Desimone in the Statement of Charges.

44. In fact, the Petitioner is permitted to bring forth additional facts in support of its

charge at a dismissal hearing so long as the employee is aware of the underlying charge, i.e.

persistent negligence in the performance of duties.
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45. The Arbitrator had no jurisdiction to limit the School District in the prosecution of

its case under the mistaken belief the District must specify each and every example of a charge.

The Federation argued the District was limited to only the specific incidents outlined in the

charge as background information and argued the School District was attempting to

"retroactively amend" the Statement of Charges. The Arbitrator committed error by agreeing

and restricting her review of the charge for dismissal to two incidents and completely ignoring

Petitioner's extensive evidence of a pattern of behavior that had been previously addressed with

Grievant.

46. In effect, the Arbitrator rewrote the CBA, in a manner which violates Section 703

of Act 195, by adding terms and conditions, in violation of and inconsistent with the School

Code.

47. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award does not draw its essence from the terms of

the CBA and is not a rational interpretation of the CBA. The Arbitrator rewrote the CBA by

inserting a standard of "deemed unfairness" into the parties CBA and just cause for termination.

Pennsylvania courts have made clear that a public employer who substantiates cause for an

employee's termination under Section 1122 also establishes just cause under a collective

bargaining agreement that requires but does not define it. See Riverview School Dist. v.

Riverview Educ. Assn PSEA-NEA , 639 A.2d 974, 979, 162 Pa. Cmwlth. 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct.

1994)(where collective bargaining agreement does not define just cause, conduct violating

School Code and school district policy establishes just cause and reserves the question of

appropriate discipline to the district). Thus, the Arbitrator's restriction of Petitioner's evidence

did not fulfill the implicit just cause standard of the CBA.

48. The Arbitrator committed legal error when she added to the parties' CBA a

principle of "deemed unfairness" as requiring the Statement of Charges to be stated with

exacting specificity not required by the School Code.
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49. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it fails to draw its essence

from the CBA since the statutory provisions contained within the school code are not required to

be collectively bargained, cannot be implied or read into a CBA in the absence of specific

contractual limitations and remain beyond the CBA and beyond the arbitrator's jurisdiction.

The Arbitration Award Violates Public Policy

50. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award must be also vacated based upon the public

policy exception as a violation statutory provisions for dismissal of a professional employee.

The Arbitrator's Decision and Award violated law and public policy because it curtailed

Petitioner's ability to present and prove the School Code's statutory charges for dismissal of a

professional employee. The Arbitrator erred as a matter of law in restricting the Petitioner to two

incidents rather than reviewing the entirety of the record evidence in support of the charge of

willful and persistent negligence in the performance of duties.

51. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award must be vacated based on the public policy

exception as a violation of law in that the Arbitrator impermissibly reads into the contract non-

negotiated limitations on the School Code provisions for dismissal of a professional employee

under Section 1122 and the required procedures set forth in Section 1127.

52. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award must be vacated based on the public policy

exception as a violation of law where in the absence of any contract language limiting the

Petitioner to exacting specificity in issuing a statement of charges for termination of a

professional employee. The Arbitrator has prevented the Petitioner from meeting its burden of

proof in ignoring the record evidence and adding a standard of "deemed unfairness" to the CBA

that does not exist. In fact, the grievance procedure in the CBA provides that "the arbitrator

shall not have the power or authority to change, add to, subtract from, or modify the terms and

conditions of the Agreement between the parties and to the extent that his/her decision adds to,

amends or in any way varies the Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect."
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53. The Arbitrator's decision is contrary to law and violates public policy. There is

"an explicit, well-defined, and dominant public policy professional educators are required to

ensure the safety of the students under their care. The Arbitrator held Mr. Seneca neglected

this duty and erroneously returning him to the classroom.

54. As a matter of public policy, school districts and professional educators have a

duty to protect the safety and well-being of student and to maintain a safe educational

environment. A professional employee who "is unaware of the whereabouts of one of his young

children for more than twenty minutes" does not maintain a safe educational environment for his

students.

55. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award must be vacated based on the public policy

exception as a violation of positive law requiring those in a position of direct contact with

children requiring the possibility of care, supervision, guidance or control or routine interaction

with children to ensure the safety of minor children in their care. 23 Pa. C.S. Ch. 63.

56. The Decision and Award must be vacated based on the public policy exception

as a violation of positive law as violations of section 6-11 of the Code of Professional Practice

and Conduct for Educators serves as a basis for disciplinary action.

57. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it fails to represent a rational

interpretation of the CBA as it is contrary to law and the public policy "establishing high

standards... in the practice and ethical conduct in the teaching profession." 22 Pa. Code §235.1

et seq.

58. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it fails to represent a rational

interpretation of the CBA as it is contrary to law and the public policy "professional educators

shall exert reasonable effort to protect the student from conditions which interfere with learning

or are harmful to the student's health and safety." 22 Pa. Code §235.4.
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59. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it fails to represent a rationale

interpretation of the CBA as it is contrary to law and the public policy "the professional educator

may not engage in conduct prohibited by: the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P. S. §§ 1-101--

27-2702) and other laws relating to the schools or the education of children." 22 Pa. Code

§235.6.

60. The Decision and Award must be vacated because it violates public policy as

Arbitrator Desimone found Mr. Seneca's to have failed to notice the whereabouts of one of his

young students for a large portion of the scheduled class period. The student was outside the

school building and unaccounted for a marked period of time. The Arbitrator found Mr. Seneca

as a professional teacher to be charged with the safety of all children in his care and that he

failed to meet this responsibility on May 24, 2018. Mr. Seneca pursuant to his professional

certification had a legal duty and responsibility to protect the student from conditions which are

harmful to the student's health and safety as set forth in the 22 Pa. Code §235.4.

61. All of the evidence of records establishes that Mr. Seneca engaged in conduct

constituting incompetency, willful neglect of duties, persistent negligence in the performance of

duties and persistent and willful violations of or failure to comply with the school laws of this

Commonwealth, including the official directives and established policy of the Board of Directors,

all as specified under Section 11-1122 of the Public School Code of 1949, as amended.

62. The Arbitrator's Decision and Award does not draw its essence from the CBA

because the Arbitrator improperly interpreted and applies Section 11-1122 of the School Code

which provides clear statutory authority to the Board of School Directors to terminate any of its

professional employees immorality, incompetency, willful neglect of duties, intemperance,

persistent negligence in the performance of duties, and persistent and willful violation of or

failure to comply with the school laws of this Commonwealth, including official directives and

established policy of the Board of Directors. The Arbitrator clearly holds that Mr. Seneca's
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conduct was inappropriate and that he failed to meet his responsibilities to not place students in

harms way. These inappropriate acts were acknowledged and admitted by Mr. Seneca.

Therefore, the arbitrator improperly interpreted and applied Section 11-1122 of the School Code

which renders her award manifestly unreasonable and contrary to law, and therefore, it does not

draw its essence from the CBA.

63. The Decision and Award usurps the authority of the District, in violation of the

Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators of 22 Pa. Code §235.4, the Child

Protective Services Law Title 23, Section 6303, et seq., the Endangering Welfare of Children

law, Title 18 Section 4304, and 24 P.S. Section 11-1122 of the Public School Code. The

Decision and Award is, therefore, contrary to law, and must be vacated.

64. The Decision and Award must be vacated because the Arbitrator failed to

properly apply and comply with the Public School Code of 1949, particularly 24 PS. § 11-1122

and is therefore against public policy and is contrary to law.

65. The Decision and Award must be vacated because the award is contrary to law,

and as such, had it been a verdict of a jury, the court would have entered a different judgment

notwithstanding the verdict.

66. The Arbitrator failed to properly apply statutory provisions and public policy,

specifically Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators of 22 Pa. Code §235.4,

the Child Protective Services Law Title 23, Section 6303, et seq., the Endangering Welfare of

Children law, Title 18 Section 4304, and 24 P.S. Section 11-1122 of the Public School Code

and as a result, her award was manifestly unreasonable. Thus, it cannot be said that the

Arbitrator's Award draws its essence from the CBA. Therefore, since the Court may modify or

correct an Arbitrator's Award if it is contrary to law or against public policy, it must be vacated.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner hereby respectfully requests that this Honorable Court vacate

the April 1, 2019 Decision and Award of Arbitrator Jane Desimone, deny the grievance and
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reinstate the discharge of Grievant, Mr. Paul Seneca. Alternatively, remand the matter with

instruction for a full and complete consideration of all evidence of record.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, ,

'} ~~~e ~
~~ ~,

Christina L. Lane, Esquire
PA. Id. No. 83677
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VERIFICATION

I, CHRISTINA L. LANE, Esquire, Solicitor for the North Allegheny School District, based

upon information received, hereby verifies that the statements and averments made in this

Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,

information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: j 4 ~ I

r

h stina L. Lane, Esquire
Attorney for North Allegheny School District
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VERIFICATit)N

I, DR. ROBERT SCHERRER, Superintendent for the North Allegheny School

District, hereby verify that the facts contained in the foregoing PETITION TO VACATE

ARBITRATION AWARb are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief to the extent that the Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award is based on information which

provided to my attorney. To the extent that the content of the Petition to Vacate Arbitration

Award is that of my attorney, I have relied upon my attorney in making this Verification. The

language of the Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award is not mine but that of my attorney.

understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S Section

4904, relating to unswam falsification to authorities.

Date: ~ ~~ (~
Dr. R~
North

Scherrer, Superintendent
ihenv School District
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a copy of the PETITION TO V~

ARBITRATION AWARD was sent by First-Class, U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid, this day of

., ~ .

Noah R. Jordan, Esquire
Rothman Gordon

Grant Building, Third Floor
310 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Attorney for North Allegheny School District



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NORTH ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT, )

Petitioner,

u

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO.

NORTH ALLEGHENY FEDERATION OF )
TEACHERS, LOCAL 2097 )
AMERICAN FEDERATION )
OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO (Federation), )

Respondent.

~~ ~ -~

AND NOW, this day of , 2019, upon consideration of the

Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award, argument is set for , 2019, at

o'clock .M., before the Motions Judge then presiding. It is further ordered:

J.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NORTH ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT, }

Petitioner,

v

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO.

NORTH ALLEGHENY FEDERATION OF )
TEACHERS, LOCAL 2097 )
AMERICAN FEDERATION )
OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO (Federation), )

Respondent.

~,~_.

AND NOW, this day of 2019, upon consideration of the

Petition to Vacate Arbitration Award and after oral argument it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED

AND DECREED that the Decision and Award of Arbitrator Jane Desimone, dated April 1, 2019, is

vacated and the grievance is DENIED.

J.
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ARTICLE 1

AGREEMENT

This Agreement entered into this 25th day of February, 2015, by and between the
Board of Education of the North Allegheny School District (hereinafter called the
"Board" or "District") and the North Allegheny Federation of Teachers, Lacal 2097,
American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO (hereinafter called the °°Federation").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Board and the Federation have bargained in good faith under the
provisions of the Pennsylvania Public Employees Law, the Act of July 23, 1970, and
No. 195 (hereinafter called the "Act" and have reached certain understandings, it is
hereby agreed as follows

ARTICLE II

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2015 and shall continue in full force
and effect until June 30, 2020 and then shall thereafter automatically renew for one (1)
year periods, unless either party gives written notice to the other of intention to modify
or terminate this Agreement no later than one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the
Board's budget submission date.

ARTICLE III

NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE

The parties agree that they will not discriminate against any teacher on the basis of
race, color, national origin, sex, age, religion,, marital status, ar membership or
participation in, or association with, the Federation and/or its activities as those terms
are defined under applicable federal and state laws.

ARTICLE N

1. Savings Clause. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is or shall be
at any time held to be contrary to the law by a court of last resort of Pennsylvania
or of the United States or by a court of competent jurisdiction from whose
judgment or decree na appeal has been taken within the time provided for doing
so, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in effect and, within a
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18. Release Time for Federation President. The eluted president of the
Federation will be eligible for release time to perForm his/her responsibilities as
Federation President.

A. Prior to June 1st of each calendar year, the Federation and the District will
meet to determine an appropriate percentage of release time to be granted
and to develop a specific schedule, for the president for the up-coming
school year. The percentage of release time will be between 20°lo and 50%
of the contractual school year. In attendance at that meeting will be the
Federation President, the District Superintendent, the Director of Human
Resources and any other persons deemed necessary by either party.

B. The Federation agrees to pay all personnel costs related to this Federation
employment, including pro-rated salary and benefits payments. This
reimbursement of funds shall be paid directly to the North Allegheny School
District through mutual arrangement by the parties.

ARTICLE VIII

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

1. Definition. The North Allegheny School Board and the North. Allegheny
Federation of Teachers recognize that in the interest of effective personnel
management, a procedure is necessary whereby employees can be assured of a
prompt, impartial and fair hearing on their grievances. A grievance shall be
defined as follows:

A. A complaint that there has been a violation, misinterpretation or
misapplication of a provision of this Agreement; or

B. A complaint involving the teacher's work situation; or that there has been a
deviation from, or a misinterpretation or misapplication of a practice or of
Board policy; or that a Board policy is necessary with respect to a matter for
which no policy has been promulgated.

2. Step One: Any employee having a grievance, within ten (10) working days after
the act or condition giving rise to the grievance or within ten (10) working days
after the time when the employee teamed or reasonably should have learned of
such act ar condition, whichever is later, shall discuss such grievance with the
building principal and/or his/her designee and attempt to resolve the matter. The
employee may be accompanied andlor represented by the Federation building
representative.

3. Step Two: If the discussion does not satisfactorily resolve the grievance within
ten (10) working days after the act or condition or after the time when the
employee learned or reasonably should have teamed of such act or condition, the
grievance may be lodged with the building principal on a form mutually agreed
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upQ~ ~~ the ~dminiGt~atiQn end #h~ Federa#inn ~~d ~rQvi~e~ by t!?p Srhnn~
District. A grievance must state the facts upon which it is based. If a contract
violation is alleged, the grievance shall set forth the provision of the Agreement
alleged to have been violated. Either party shall have the right to request a
conference.. Such conference shall be conducted within five (5) working days
after the ,grievance is filed. The grievant shall be advised in writing of the time,
place and. date of such conference and shall have the right to be represented at
such conference by the Federation building representative. The building principal
shall serve an answer, in writing,.. upon the employee, if any, and the Federation
building representative within five (5) working days after the receipt of said
grievance, or, if a conference is requested, within five (5) working days after the
conclusion of said conference.

4. Step, Three: Within five (5) working days after receipt of the principal's answer,
the answer may be appealed in writing-to the-appropriate-Central Administrative-
Staff member, as applicable- to the individual's assignment:- Upon request of
~ith~r party, - a . confer~nc~ ~ha!! be ~~d~sct~d by #h~ a~~r~pr~a.~ ~~r~tra!
Administrative Staff member within five (5) working days after the receipt of the
appeal. The grievant shall be advised in writing of the time, place and- date of
such conference and shall have the right to be represented at such- conference-by-
representatives ofi the Federation, including .the chairperson- of the Federation-
grievance committee; The appropriate member of the Central Administrative Staff
shall serve an° answer; in writing; upon the employee, if any; and the chairperson
of the Federation grievance committee within five (5) working days after recep# of
the appeal, or, if a conference is requested, within five (5) working days after the
conc usic~n,~ .~~i -iron ere~c~: --- —

5 ~t~ta Four;- 1Nithin=five (5) ~c~rking days after receipt Qf an~in~~r Qf the mem~?er ~f-
_. .__.._. _._. ._.._.___.._the_Centcal~Administrative.Staff,~a#he.~answer_may~be-appealed-_inwritingeta the-_

Superintendent. A conference shall be conducted by the Superintendent within
five {5) working days after the receipt of the appeal. The grievant shall be advised
Iii Vi/i'i~iiiC~ tat ~Il~' ~1f11G, place and date of such conference and shall have the right
to be represented at such conference by' representatives of the Federation,
irrcltrdirrg~Ir~Pr~id~of-th~F~rati~rr:~~Fh~~up~cirrt~rrd~rit~haf~s~rv~a~r
answer,: in writing, upon the employee,, if any, and the. President. of the Federation
within dive (5j working days after -the conclusion of said conference: s ~.~ ~ ~u

6. Step Five: _
_.._~ _ ____ _____. _ _ _ _ __. _ _ .__ __m_ _ _ _ .. .. .

A. A complaint that there has been a violation, misinterpretation, or
misapplication of this Agreement, defined as a grievance under Article VIII,
S~cii~~ '~, G~i~~~iiic~~~, iirtii~~i is ~~i~ s~~ti~~ ire ~~~p F~i~r i~i~y i~~ ~ppe~ie~3 icy ~
either party to this Agreement to arbitration before an impartial arbitrator
provided that such party gives written notice of appeal to the other party
within. ten (10) working days following receipt of the answer at the Fourth
Step. In the event that the parties are unable to mutually agree upon an
arbitrator within five (5) working days after receipt of notice of appeal, they
shall notify the Federal Mediation and- Goncilia#ion- Services end reques#_~

_ _ __
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panel of seven (7) arbitrators who are members of the National Academy of
Arbitrators from which each party shall alternately strike a name until one (1)
name remains. The remaining individual shall be the arbitrator, provided
that the.. arbitrator shall not have .the power or authority to change, add to,
subtract from, or modify the terms and conditions of the Agreement between
parties and to the e~ctent that his/her decision adds to, amends or in any way
varies the Agreement, it shall be void .and of no effect. The decision of the
arbitrator shall be binding on the parties of the Agreement and the
employees.

B. A complaint involving the teacher's work situation, or that there has been
deviation from, or a misinterpretation or misapplication of a practice or of
Board policy, or that a Board policy is necessary with respect to a matter for
which no policy has been promulgated, as defined in definition (B) of this
Article, which is not settled in Step Four may be appealed to the Board of
School Directors. It may not be appealed to arbitration. The. Board or its
authorized committee shall hear the complaint prior to its next regular or
special meeting and. shall serve an answer in writing upon the. President of
the Federation within five (5) working days after the hearing, provided that,
there shall be no less than ten (10) working days between the time that the
grievance is appealed to Step Five of the grievance procedure and the date
of the. hearing. The Federation may be represented at - .this step by all
persons who participated in preceding steps and by its staff and/or counsel.
The Federation will have an opportunity to fully present its case and
understand the Superintendent's position and the facts underlying that
position with respect to the complaints. The decision of the _Board on these
matters shall: be binding upon the parties hereto.

7. Expense Allocation. Each party shall bear the expense of the presentation of its
case in arbitration. The expense of employment of the arbitrator shall be shared
equally by the parties of the arbitration.

8. Effect of Failure to Appeal. A grievance not appealed. to the new step within the
time limit specified above shall be considered settled on the basis of the last
answer of the School District's representative. A grievance not answered within
the time limits specified above may be automatically moved to the next step.

9. Grievance Initiated Bevond First Step. A grievance based on the action of
authority higher than the principal shall be initiated at the appropriate step in this
grievance procedure. The general procedures relating to that step shall apply to
the presentation and adjustment of the grievance, including the right to appeal.

10. Additional Time. Additional time at a specific step of this procedure may be
granted by mutual agreement between parties.

11. Scheduling of Conferences and Hearings. Conferences and hearings held
under this grievance procedure shall be scheduled by mutual agreement of the
parties.

2/26/15 Collective Bargaining Agreement, 7/2015-6/2020
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professional development leave,. an employee must complete nine (91
graduate credits or twelve (12) undergraduate credits at an accredited
college/university or one hundred eighty (180) hours of approved
professional development activities. For a full year leave, all
minimums are doubled: eighteen (18) graduate. credits, twenty-four
(24) undergraduate credits, or three hundred sixty (360) hours.

1 } An employee seeking. a professional development leave must
submit to the Human Resources Department a detailed plan
describing the activities to be undertaken. (See Teacher Handbook
for guidelines.)

2} Upon completion of the. leave, ._ the- employee must provide the
District satisfactory .evidence (grade transcripts, etc.) that the
approved plan was fully completed during-the leave:

For additional nforrs?ati~n, refer t~ Section ~ ~ ~6-'! 17~ ~f the P~rn~~Iv~n ~
School Code as amended.

4. Educational TraveF- Leaves. - Special leaves for educational travel are
available to employees who qualify underthe following conditions:

A. Applicant must be on the top step of the professional salary scale.

B. Leaves must be for one full school year.

C. All requirements to qualify for a sabbatical leave must be met.

______ _____-----__-D~__P_raf~~sional~_~e_eking_suctL_leav_es_must_cnmplete_an~application. which.
~ will include the following:

7) Ara itin~ra~,~ of ~~stinations irr asmuch detail as possi~f~.

~~._~~_ Z-~--.4-ratiarraFe-rroFt ch-hrg~rfighfis--fine-ed~rcafiorraF-Rarpose-of-the-trabef-----
and specifies its relationship to the instructional _program_. and. _
curriculum t See i eacner i=iandgooK ror guiae~ines):

E. Uporr return from such. leave, the professional shall provide to his/her
supervisor .evidence that the travel experiences have been incorporated_,
into his/her instructional delivery.

5. 3~at~#acv ~.~av~. ~ r~qu~st #~ the Board ~f school Diretors must b~ ~e~i aP~~ ~~
.with a copy of the military orders. Any employee inducted into military or naval
service shall be considered to be on leave of absence for the entire duration
of such. service. All rights and privileges shall be reserved to such employee as if
he/she. continued in the service of the School Board, provided, "that no such
leave of absence shall be granted unless said employee shall in writing agree
upon- termination of- said- leave t4 return- to employment in said: school district

2/2s1~s Col lective Bargaining Agreement, 7/2015-6/2020.
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ARTICLE XXV

SENIORITY

1. Dav One. Seniority will begin on the first day a professional employee under
contract commences work during the school year for which the employee has
been most recently hired.

A. A temporary professional employee begins to accrue "seniority" effective
with the date of hire as a TPE. However, he/she .cannot activate tenure
rights and accompanying seniority benefits until he/she becomes a
professional employee.

B. It is the intent of the parties that seniority rights here under shall not accrue
to employees while serving as long-term substitutes in the District.

2. Accrual. Seniority shall continue to accrue during periods of contract
employment, furloughs and approved leaves of absence.

3. School Year. An employee who works more than the normal school year shall
not accumulate more seniority than the employee who works the normal school
year.

4. Part Time. Part-time employees will be considered as full-time for the purpose of
computing seniority. This - shall. include those employees who share single
positions.

5. Same Dav Hire. If two (2) or more employees have the same first day, under
paragraph 1 above, their order on the seniority lisf shall be determined by the last
digit in their social security numbers, with zero (0) being the most senior number
and nine (9) being the least senior number. In the. event digits in the same
corresponding position are identical, successive digits to the immediate left will be
examined in tum until the tie is broken.

6. Seniority List. Annually, by the end of October, the District will make available to
the Federation a seniority list including every bargaining unit member's name,
latest date of hire and areas of current certification. The District will update this
list annually, based upon most current information supplied by the bargaining unit
members. Written objections to this listing must be submitted to the Office of
Human Resources and the Federation, along with documentary evidence
supporting the objections within forty (40) calendar days of the seniority list
issuance. The District shall respond to any objections within forty (40) calendar
days of receipt of the objections) and support documentation. In the absence of
any objections, the list will be considered as o~cial and in efFect for the year until.
the ne~ct issuance date. An employee may, within thirty (30) days of the
publication of the official list, grieve placement on the list, but no other grievances
shall be submitted under this article.
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?. g~~kQ~ S~n~~~~t~, ~~~,ln~~ty ~~,all he brQk~n anti ~mplovment terminated for any
of the following;

A. Resignation or retirement.

B. Discharge in conformance with School Code:

C. Absence of three (3) or more consecutive workdays without notifying and
securing approval of the District, unless cause,: acceptable to the District,
exists justifying the failure to notify the District.

D. Acceptance of other employment for pay while on approved leave of
absence, unless approved by the District.

E.- Failure of the furloughed employee to report for work within ten (10) calendar
days of being notified of a recall in writing by certified mail, except, if the-- - - -
f~;;l~ugh~d ~r~pl~y,~~ s~;~mi+s ~:~~f #~ thQ em~l~~er +hat t~P p!~?~pl~y~e. is_
enrolled in a college program, in which case' that employee shalt have: the`
option of delaying returning to work until the' end' of the °current college

- - semester-: Not withstanding this provision; the furloughed employee- sha1F -
not have a break in-seniority'or employment if the-employee declines recall.

~ to a position_ . of lesser hours than thatW from which the employee was
furloughed. In such case, the employee must decline in writing via certified
mail to the employer within seven (7) calendar days of certified mail receipt
of recall notice. A furloughed employee must annually, during the month of__ —y iv~a~ cn, ~ c._=~r~ rig is rie = is/hei cu~-e~ c a~c~~=e~~a~ _ire 2~ ~~- ~ ~~
same or similar position when ofFered one.

~ 8.-._- _Curtailment of Professional Staff._ When_it inn_ecessa~y_tacurtail_the_size~_..~.
of the professional staff, the District will continue its practice of relying, where

~ possible; on normal attrition. . When the required curtailment cannot be
achieved by normal attrition, the Dis~rict ~iil comply with; tie- provis6ons of
the PA School Code (Section1125) and furlough employees on the basis of

3 —:-- —rev~r~ rri~rity~withirrc~rtifrcatia
3 ~ w
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF
NORTH ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT

In the matter of:

PAUL SENECA,
a professional employee

Dismissal Proceeding

NOTICE

To:

You are hereby notified that pursuant to Article XI of the Public School Code
of 1949, as amended, particularly Sections 1122, 1123, 1126, 1127, 1128, 1129 and
1130, the North Allegheny School District Administration has recommended the
initiation of dismissal proceedings against you. At a public board meeting on July 18,
2018, the Board of School Directors approved a Resolution authorizing the initiation
of dismissal proceedings against you from your position as a teacher in the North
Allegheny School District. The dismissal proceeding is based upon the matters
contained in the detailed written statement of charges, such statement of charges
being furnished to you herewith.

You are also hereby notified that a hearing before the Board of School
Directors and/or Board Hearing Officer on the statement of charges will be
conducted in the District's Administrative Offices, North Allegheny School District,
on August 22, 2018, beginning at 6:00 P.M. for the purpose of determining
whether you should be dismissed from your employment with the North Allegheny
School District.

Please be advised that you have the following rights at a hearing:

(1) The right to be represented by counsel;

(2) The right to hear the witnesses and evidence against
you and to cross-examine said witnesses;

(3) The right to present witnesses and evidence on your
behalf and to testify on your own behalf;

(4) The right to have your choice of either a public or a
private hearing; and

(5) All other rights guaranteed to you by the Constitution
and applicable law.
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At such hearing, all testimony offered shat! be recorded by a competent
disinterested public stenographer whose senrices shall be provided by the North
Allegheny School District at its expense. Such hearing may be postponed,
con#inued or adJaurned. All testimony at the hearing shah be taken under oath.
The School Board shall have the power to issue subpoenas requiring the
attendance of ail witnesses at any hearing. If ya~u desire the issuance of any
subpoena, the Board shat! do so at your request.

Pursuant to Section 1133 of the Public School Code of 1949, as amended,
24 P.S. §11-1133, and the grievance/a~i#ratian procedure of the collective
bargainir air ~~it, you have the right to elect between a school board hearing
as desc~9~etl above or the°filing of a grievance and having your discharge decided
by an a i#ratar; but you da na ave the right to both, If you choose to exercise
your right to a school board hearing, any provision of the collective bargaining
agreement relative to grievances ar arbitration shalt be void. If you choose to
exercise your rights to grievance and arbifratlon, your rights to a school boarci
hearing wil! be e~ingulshed. Please notify the Supe~irrtendent within ten (1~)
calendar days of receipt of this notice of whether you desire a hearing before the
Board of School Director. or desire to exercise your rights to grievancefarbitration
procedures.

If you should have any questions rBgarding this matter, please contact or
have your attamey contact Ms. ChristMa L. Lane, $olldtor for the North Allegheny
School District, who will be representing the administration in the prosecution of this
case. Her addr8ss and phone number are as follows:

MAlELLO, BRUNGO 8~ MAIELLU, LLP
SouthSide Works
424 South 27~' Street, #210
Pittsburgh, PA 15203
43 2-242-4400

:~

~1/ L e. 
~~~ 

~:

President, Board of School Directors,
North Allegheny School Disfrict

._ -. i ~~ •~~ ~
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS
OF NORTH ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT

In the matter of: )

PAUL SENECA )
a professional employee )

,.

The following are the charges which will be presented to the Board of
School Directors in support of the termination of Paul Seneca as a professional
employee of the North Allegheny School District.

On numerous occasions you engaged in conduct in violation of the
Pennsylvania Public School Code Section 1122, 24 P.S. §11-1122, constituting
immorality; persistent negligence in the performance of duties; willful neglect of
duties; persistent and willful violation of school laws of the Commonwealth;
incompetence in failing to supervise the students under your care as the
classroom teacher, including but not limited to: causing physical harm to students
as a result of your negligent supervision; placing elementary students at risk of
harm by your lack of supervision; exhibiting to a marked degree a lack of
understanding and care for student safety; violation of the public policy to develop
and maintain a safe environment for all students; failing to adhere to the program
of improvement dated January 29, 2018; failing to comply with the directives of
supervisors on numerous occasions and otherwise correct your misconduct in the
exercise of reasonable care and/or effort toward protecting the safety of your
students. The following reflects such witnessed and/or specific reports of such
misconduct as set forth herein:

• You were warned and had knowledge of the school district's performance
expectations in particular its requirements for planned supervision of
students, an ethical execution of your professional responsibilities, and
have failed to meet them.

• A Plan of Improvement dated January 29, 2018 identifies your deficiencies
as: inadequate classroom procedures; poor classroom management;
insufficient supervision resulting in an unsafe classroom environment; an
unsafe environment which resulted in a student receiving a serious injury
and the student leaving your classroom to receive medical care without
your knowledge; and an environment where students spend a significant
amount of time off-task.

• You acknowledged that the Plan of Improvement dated January 29, 2018
was to address supervision, safe environment, monitoring student activity
and keeping students on task.
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• Dr. Mathieson, your direct supervisor and as required by your Program of
Improvement observed your classroom on May 22, 2017 during the 11:30-
12:15 pm class period. During this time period, you were observed sitting
and otherwise unengaged with your students. Once you noticed Dr.
Mathieson's entry into your classroom you immediately jumped up from
your seated position and began to engage with your students. Dr.
Mathieson observed you on your personal electronic device for an extended
period of time and not providing active supervision to your students.

• The District received reports that a third grade female student, was found
locked outside of the Hosack Elementary Building during her scheduled
class period with you. It was :reported by a staff person that on May 24,
2018 between the hours of 2:45 and 3:00 pm a third grade student
assigned to your classroom was found outside behind the building standing
unsupervised. The student reported to the staff member that you sent her
to go outside to clean up gym equipment and to bring the equipment inside.
As the student was locked out of the building, the staff member let her back
in and told her to return to your classroom. Thereafter, you sent the same
student outside the school building along with other students unsupervised.

• You failed to report the student's extended absence from your classroom to
the Building Administration and you did not believe it was necessary as it
was not a priority or serious matter.

• Dr. Mathieson, your direct supervisor provided you written notice of your
deficiencies and continued lack of supervision on May 29, 2018;

• You were aware and knew of the school district's policies regarding student
safety and deliberately chose to ignore them;

• You were informed that the conduct of sitting off to the side and failing to
engage with your students was unacceptable;

• Your repetitive acts and omissions regarding the lack of supervision of your
students was clearly exhibited in the video reviewed with you and
Federation representatives on June 7, 2018. The video identified students
repetitively exiting your classroom presumably to get a drink from the water
fountain; another group of students exited the classroom after having
received a set of keys from you and returned approximately ten minutes
later; you are observed on your phone for an approximate period of twenty-
five minutes and not supervising your students; and later observed sitting
off to the side of the gym on a stool and not until Dr. Mathieson's entrance
are you observed supervising the students' game of kickball.

• Your explanation that you did not jump to attention when caught by Dr.
Mathieson was negated by the video. Additionally, your explanations for
viewing your phone to review and set-up stations as well as the need for
students to collect equipment were negated by the fact that prior to the
class you have a fifteen minute window of time for set-up of the obstacle
course as well as two successive plan periods prior to the 11:30-12:15 pm
class period.
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You fa(led to exerE reasonable effort to protect your students from
conditions which interfere with learning or are harmful #a the student's
health and safety.

BACKGROUND

Based on the above Background i~rfarmatlon you have engaged in the
following conduct:

1. You have engaged in Immorality, Persistent Negligence in the
Pertormance of Duties; Persistent and Willful Neglect of Duties; Persistent and
Willful Violatlans of tha School Laws of the Commanweaith, Willful Neglect of
Duty, and Incompetence as contemplated under Section 1122 of the Public School
Code of 1949, as amended, 24 P.S. §11-1122 in that you engaged in conduc#
which has been determined to be a repeti~ve and pervasive pattern of behavior
e~ibiting unacceptable and unprofessional conduct as spacifieally outlined above,
and which offends the morals of the +community and violates school laws of the
Commonwealth which spec(flcally require a professional and efhical educator to
provide for the supervision and protection of students from harm.

2. It is further believed that you engaged In such unacceptable,
unprofessional and unethical behavior when you repeatedly exposed students to
an unsafe learning environment and repet~tvely failed to provide proper
supervision of your classroom.

3. It is further believed tFtat you engaged in this conduct through the
utilization of your authority as a teacher, and that such action was an abuse of
your authority jn violation of the School Laws of the Commonwealth and also
constitutes Immorafiiy, Incompetence, Persistent NegUgence in the Performance
of Duties, Wi(tful Neglect of Duty and Intemperance.

North Allegheny School District reserves the nigh# to supplement this
Statement of Charges with information discovered at any time up to the date of the
hearing.

ATi'EST.

cry

North Allegheny School District

President, Board of School Directors
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